
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 10th June, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 13th May 2014. 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Land at High Street/Marsh 
Avenue and Silverdale Road, Wolstanton; Gladman; 
14/00217/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

5 Application for Minor Development - Telecommunications 
mast, Whitmore Road, off Snape Hall Road; Vodafone; 
14/00326/FUL   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

6 Application for Other Development -Lymes Farm, Butterton 
Road, Butterton; CTIL & Vodafone Ltd; 14/00312/TDET   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

7 End of Year Development Management and Enforcement 
Performance Report 2013/2014   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey, Baker, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Matthews, 

Miss Reddish, Stringer (Vice-Chair), Sweeney, Turner, Williams and 
Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 13/05/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 13th May, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Michael Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Matthews, Stringer, Studd, 

Turner, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baker, Cllr Miss Reddish, Cllr Sweeney, Cllr Fear 
and Cllr Howells.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HOLDITCH ROAD, 
CHESTERTON; AIR MANAGEMENT & DESIGN / PHILIP GRATTON;  
14/00134/COU  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit condition 
2. Prior approval of revised access details for one way system, including 

signage and road markings. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -LAND REAR OF 24 TO 36 
HEATHCOTE ROAD, MILES GREEN; MR KEV RYDER/MILWOOD LTD;  
14/00247/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds that the design is not 
tenure blind. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -22 CHURCH LANE, MOW COP; 
MRS C WHITEHURST; 14/00147/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Standard time limit condition 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved listed 

plans 
3. Prior approval of materials to be utilised (surfacing of track, facing and 

roofing materials) and implementation of approved details 
4. Prior approval of any external lighting implementation of approved 

details. 
5. Non commercial use only 
6. No jumps and similar features 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 13/05/14 
 

2 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER VICTORIA COURT, MAY 
BANK; ADF CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENTS; 13/00985/FUL  

 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The form and design of the development is inappropriate in the context of its 
surroundings and fails to take advantage of the opportunities available to improve the 
image of the area. 
2. There is insufficient information to demonstrate the development would not 
lead to unnecessary tree loss which would have a negative impact on the 
appearance of the area. 
3. The development provides insufficient private rear garden space. In addition, 
in the absence of an obligation the development fails the make an appropriate 
contribution towards primary school provision having regard to the likely additional 
pupils arising from the development 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KEELE HALL, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAST, 

AUDLEY ROAD, CHESTERTON; MONO CONSULTANTS; 14/00239/TDET  

 
Resolved:  

a) That approval be required 
b) That approval be granted 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND CORNER OF PIT LANE 

AND DIGLAKE CLOSE; MONO CONSULTANTS; 14/00241/TDET  

 
Resolved: That approval not be required 
 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - GRASS VERGE ADJACENT TO 
THE SQUARE, PILKINGTON AVENUE; MONO CONSULTANTS; 14/00243/TDET  
 
Resolved:  

a) That approval be required 
b) That approval be given 

 
 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CORNER OF MINTON STREET 
AND HIGH STREET, WOLSTANTON; MONO CONSULTANTS; 14/00252/TDET  
 
Resolved:  

a) That approval be required 
b) That approval be refused on the grounds of adverse impact on the 

streetscene 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 13/05/14 

3 

 
13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  

- NEWCASTLE CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH  
 
Resolved: That a grant of £5000 be agreed subject to standard conditions. 
 

14. APPEAL DECISION - 2 NURSERY GARDENS, BUTTERTON  

 
Resolved: That the decision be noted 
 

15. APPEAL DECISION - THE LODGE, STATION ROAD, ONNELEY  

 
Resolved: That the decision be noted 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL CLARKE 
Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

  

LAND AT HIGH STREET, MARSH AVENUE AND SILVERDALE ROAD, WOLSTANTON 
GLADMAN CARE HOMES LTD               14/00217/FUL
      
 

The application is for full planning permission for the variation of planning permission 13/00487/FUL -
to change the number of apartments within this development from 62 to 64 and amend the list of 
approved plans as set out in condition 6 of that permission, securing approval for a revised Silverdale 
Road elevation in the process.  
  
The footprint of the development is unaltered - a ‘U’ shape, fronting onto High Street, and extending 
along the Marsh Avenue and Silverdale Road frontages. The proposal involves elevational changes 
on the Silverdale Road elevation and in that the development has already been undertaken the 
application is retrospective in nature.  No changes to the on-site car park or internal landscaped 
courtyard are proposed.  
 
Vehicular access to the site would remain from Marsh Avenue with pedestrian access from the street 
into the building from two points - at the junctions of Silverdale Road/High Street and Marsh 
Avenue/High Street. 
 
The site is within the Newcastle Neighbourhood and urban area and partly within the Wolstanton 
District Centre as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for this application expires on 13

th
 June 2014. An extension to the 

statutory period is being sought. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Subject to the receipt  by no later than 10th July 2014 of a completed unilateral undertaking 
that achieves restriction of the occupancy of the accommodation so that it falls within the C2 
Use Class, vary condition 6 so as to refer to the submitted revised plans. 

 
2. Failing receipt by that date of the above unilateral undertaking, that the Head of Planning 
and Development be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that, in 
the absence of such an obligation, the proposal would be contrary to policy on the provision 
of affordable housing and open space for housing developments; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The principle of this specialised type of development on this site has already been accepted.  
Although the rhythm and proportions of the approved Silverdale Road elevation have been changed 
the Design Review Panel see merit in this given the previous scheme could be considered repetitive 
in the context of an area which otherwise displays considerable variety.  No other material 
considerations or issues have been identified to justify refusal of the application, although a revised 
unilateral undertaking restricting the occupancy of the development would be required, as it was 
previously. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework no amendments have been considered necessary.   
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
Newcastle- under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (CSS) 
 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP5 Open Space/sport/recreation 
Policy CSP6: Affordable housing 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  

Policy CSP10: Planning obligations 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011 (NLP) 
 
Policy H13: Supported Housing  
Policy C4: Open space in new housing areas. 
Policy IM1: Provision of Essential supporting Infrastructure  
 
 
Other material considerations include: 
 
National Planning Policy and guidance 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014) 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance SPD 
Developer Contributions SPD (2009) 
Affordable Housing SPD (2007) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 
Space around dwellings 
 
North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy 
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
There have been several previous decisions relating this site which are outlined below however the 
most relevant is 13/00487/FUL which is the permission which this current application looks to vary. 
Permission 13/00487/FUL approved the variation of condition 25 of planning permission 
10/00102/FUL so as to change the elevations, floor plans, turret and balcony details. This “approved” 
scheme is viewable via the following link  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planninggladmanwolstanton13 
 
Other relevant planning decisions 
 
07/00155/OUT – Outline application for sheltered residential accommodation comprising 76 units and 
car parking – refused 30

th
 July 2007.  

 
Appeal subsequently allowed 27

th
 March 2008. Costs were awarded against the Council in part 

because it failed to provide relevant evidence to support its decision to refuse the application on 
design grounds.    
 
08/00765/FUL – Development of Use Class C2 residential accommodation with care comprising 56 
apartments for persons aged 55 and over. Approved 28

th
 November 2008. 

 
10/00102/FUL – Full planning permission for the development of Use Class C2 residential 
accommodation with care comprising sixty five 1, 2 and 3 bedroom apartments for persons aged over 
55 with associated works – approved 24

th
 June 2010. 

 
 
Views of Consultees 
 
Highways Authority - no objections on Highway grounds to this proposal. 
 
Conserv
[...]
tion than the already approved scheme which was 
considered acceptable in accordance with the principles contained within the Supplementary Planning 
Guidance ‘Space around Dwellings’. 
 
The decision of the developer to provide less communal space within the building is considered to be 
a matter which, in the absence of a clear public interest, is primarily a decision for them to make – and 
in any case the original approved scheme envisaged a similar level of communal space anyway. 
 
Are restrictions on the occupancy and use of the apartments justified and necessary, and if so how 
could these be achieved ? 
 
The previous development granted by 13/00478/FUL to which this one relates was not considered to 
require a contribution towards affordable housing and open space as a unilateral undertaking was 
entered into ensuring that it fell within Use Class C2 (residential institutions) for which it was and is 
policy that no contributions are sought.  Any approval of the current application is in effect the granting 
of a new permission.  It is therefore considered necessary to ensure that a revised unilateral 
undertaking is provided by the applicant to ensure that the use falls within Use Class C2 otherwise 
there would be limited controls as to the future use of the flats for unrestricted residential use which 
would be considered unacceptable without the relevant contributions.  This was the approach 
previously taken. The applicant has been made aware of this requirement and is currently looking into 
amending the previous undertaking to reflect the current application. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning Policy documents referred to 
Planning files referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
29

th
 May 2014 

 

Page 12



24

47

30

2

25
2

2

33

26

ORCHARD STREET

JAMES STREET

LILY STREET

WOODLAND AVENUE

166.0m

EMBERTON STREET

Shelter

Builder's
Yard

HIGH STREET Club

PH

168.7m

PO
Holly

Lodge

PEEL STREET

El Sub Sta

MARSH AVENUE

SIL
VE

RD
AL

E R
OA

D

WELLINGTON STREET

RUSSELL STREET
Club

Bowling Green

PALMERSTON STREET

37

22

36

38

38

21

36

35

20

6

5

23

13

11

44

14

38
42

4

28

30

42

9

111
a111109

a109
99

89

2

12

25

13

1

75
73

2

10

26

19

12

10

20

63e
63d

63c

63a

63

1

17

2

19

57

24

3

19

4

8

65

1

17

71

9

Posts

4

1

20

29

34

El Sub Sta

71a69
69a

12 to 18

2 to 2b

4a

3

to28

28c

Emberton Mews

1

5

10
7a

1a1b

385300.000000

385300.000000

385400.000000

385400.000000

34
83

00
.00

00
00

34
83

00
.00

00
00

34
84

00
.00

00
00

34
84

00
.00

00
00

34
85

00
.00

00
00

34
85

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Land at High Street/ Marsh Avenue 
and Silverdale Road, Wolstanton 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 10.06.2014

1:1,250¯

14/00217/FUL

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



  

  

WHITMORE WOOD OFF SNAPE HALL ROAD,    14/00326/FUL 
BALDWINS GATE  
VF UK LTD     
  

The application is for full planning permission for the extension in height of an existing 
telecommunications mast and the addition of two ground based equipment cabinets at 
Whitmore Wood.  The proposal would be a shared structure between mobile phone 
operators Vodafone and O2 (Telefonica). 
 
The site is located within the open countryside on land designated as North Staffordshire 
Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Maintenance (N19) as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 24

th
 June 

2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to:- 
 

i) Standard time limit 
ii) Approved plans 
iii) Equipment cabinets to be coloured Green 
iv) Submission of Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method 

Statement to BS5837:2012 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development is considered to represent inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt due to the increased height and additional equipment proposed. However, the 
proposals would upgrade an existing structure and there is a clear technical need for the 
development and such matters provide the very special circumstances required to outweigh 
the limited harm to the openness of the Green Belt that would arise from the development. 
The proposals would also not harm the character and quality of the landscape or the visual 
amenity of the area in general, nor would they result in the loss of trees, subject to conditions. 
The proposed development therefore accords with Policies S3, T19, N12, N17 & N19 of the 
Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011 and policy CSP1 of the Newcastle under Lyme and 
Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 and the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
proactive manner in dealing with the planning application   

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. No amendments were therefore 
considered necessary. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan relevant to the decision:- 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 2006-2026 
 
Policy CSP1:  Design Quality 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011 
 
Policy S3:  Development in the Green Belt 
Policy T19: Telecommunications Development – General Concerns 
Policy T20: Telecommunications Development – Required Information 
Policy N12: Development and the Protection of Trees 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Policy N13: Felling and pruning of trees 
Policy N17: Landscape character – general considerations 
Policy N19: Area of Landscape Maintenance 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Supplementary Planning 
Document (2010) 
 
Planning History 
 
04/00624/FUL  20m high slimline lattice telecommunications  Permitted    2004 

structure with 4 antennas, two 600mm dishes  
and two equipment cabinets at ground 
level with ancillary development 

 
Views of Consultees 
 
Whitmore Parish Council raises no objections 
 
Landscape Development Section no objections subject to submission of an Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment and Method Statement to BS5837:2012 for the construction phase of the 
scheme 
 
Highway Authority has not responded to the consultation and as the period for comments 
has passed (30.05.2013), it is assumed that they have no comments to make on this 
application. 
 
Environmental Health Division raises no objections  
 
Representations 
 
 No letters of representation have been received. 
 
Applicants/ Agents submission 
 
The agent has submitted a supporting statement in relation to the above proposal. A 
summary of the key points are as follows;  
 

•  The proposed site is located on Snapehall Road in a wooded area to the north of the 
road 

• The proposal is for an upgrade to an existing 20.6m (top of antenna) lattice column 
and will facilitate the use of the site by both Vodafone and O2.  

• The existing 20m lattice mast is to be upgraded with a 2m section thus taking the 
height to 23.6m (to top of the antenna).  

• This is not a new additional mast but an upgrade replacement to the existing. The 
mast benefits from a back drop of mature trees at approx. 20m in height. The trees 
will shield the mast from many locations.  

• Although it is accepted that the height will be increased, it is felt that such a minor 
[...]
hat the council will resist development that would involve 
the removal of any visually significant tree unless the need for development is sufficient to 
warrant the tree loss and the loss cannot be avoided by appropriate siting and design. It also 
details that where trees are to be lost through development then replacement planting will be 
required on an appropriate scale and in accordance with a landscaping scheme. 
 
The proposal would upgrade the existing structure and the Landscape Section has raised no 
objections subject to conditions regarding the submission of an Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment and Method Statement to BS5837:2012 for the construction phase of the 
scheme due to the potential impact on trees during these works.  
 
Does the proposal comply with current guidance on health concerns? 
 
The application is accompanied by a certificate of compliance with the ICNIRP guidelines for 
public exposure and the NPPF advising that the LPA should therefore accept that the 
proposal meets the International Commission guideline for public exposure. Furthermore, no 
objections have been raised by the Environmental Health Division. 
 
If not appropriate do the required very special circumstances exist? 
 
The NPPF details that very special circumstances will not exist unless potential harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations. 
 
The NPPF advises that local planning authorities should support the expansion of electronic 
communications networks, including telecommunications. It also encourages the use of 
existing masts, buildings and structures unless the need for a new site is justified. New sites 
should be sympathetically designed and camouflaged where appropriate. Local planning 
authorities should determine applications on planning grounds.  They should not seek to 
prevent competition between different operators, question the need for the 
telecommunications system, o
[...]
oval should be granted.    
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
28

th
 May 2014 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



140.4m

Pond

Farm
Lymes

Mast (Telecommunication)

382900.000000

382900.000000

383000.000000

383000.000000

34
30

00
.00

00
00

34
30

00
.00

00
00

34
31

00
.00

00
00

34
31

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Lymes Farm, Butterton Road, Butterton 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 10.06.2014

1:1,000¯

A53

14/00312/TDET

Borough boundary

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  

  

 
REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/2014 
 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
To provide members with an end of year report on the performance recorded for Development 
Management (Development Control) between 1st April 2013 and 31st March 2014.  Figures for 2011/12 and 
2012/13 are also provided for comparison as are targets set within the Planning and Development Service 
Plan 2011/12 to 2013/14, as revised in May 2013. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be received 
 
(b) That the Development Management Team Manager continue to operate mechanisms to 

maintain current high performance levels and improve the service provided for those 
procedures where our level of performance needs to be addressed. 

 
(c) That the ‘Mid-Year Development Management Performance Report 2014/15’ be submitted to 

the Committee in October 2014 reporting on performance achieved for the first half of 2014/15 
in relation to targets that will  have been set by the Head of Planning in the 2014/15 Service 
Plan for the Planning Service in consultation with the Planning Portfolio holder 

 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place and that the 
Council continues with its focus on improving performance, facilitating development and providing good 
service to all who use the Planning Service. 
 

 
1.  Background: 
 
For many years an extensive set of indicators have been collected to monitor the performance of 
Development Management.  These include both “National Indicators” and those devised by this Council – 
“local indicators”.  These indicators have changed over time and officers have sought to ensure that the right 

things are being measured to enable us to improve performance in every area.  The range of indicators included 
reflects the objective of providing a balanced end to end development management service, including 
dealing with pre-application enquiries, breaches of planning control, considering applications, & approving 
subsequent details and delivering development. 
  

2. Matters for consideration: 
 
     There is an Appendix attached to this report:- 

 
APPENDIX 1: ‘NATIONAL AND ‘LOCAL’ PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 2011/12, 2012/13, and 2013/14: Contains quarterly and annual figures for the national and 
‘local’ Performance Indicators applicable during 2013/14 (comparative figures for 2011/12 and 2012/13 are 
also shown).  This also provides the current draft targets” for  2014/15,..   
 
 
This report is a commentary on the national and local performance indicators as set out in detail in Appendix 
1. It follows on from a report that was considered by the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 10th 
December 2013 which reported on the mid-year performance figures and gave predictions on whether the 
targets for 2013/14 would be likely to be achieved. 

   

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



  

  

 
3. The performance achieved and the likely targets for 2014/15 
 
6 indicators were includ
[...]
than working days)

Target to 

be within 

2014-15 

Service 

Plan

no survey this year

no survey this year

Target for 

year

<----------------Actuals-------------------->

Final result 

for the year 

2013/14

 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Application for Major Development - Land at High Street/Marsh Avenue and Silverdale Road, Wolstanton; Gladman; 14/00217/FUL
	14 217

	5 Application for Minor Development - Telecommunications mast, Whitmore Road, off Snape Hall Road; Vodafone; 14/00326/FUL
	14 326

	6 Application for Other Development -Lymes Farm, Butterton Road, Butterton; CTIL & Vodafone Ltd; 14/00312/TDET
	14 312

	7 End of Year Development Management and Enforcement Performance Report 2013/2014
	End of Year DC Perf Report 2013-14 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 10/06/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 10th June, 2014 

 
Present:-    Cllr Stringer – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, D Becket, Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Waring, White and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baker and Cllr Proctor. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th May 2014 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT HIGH STREET/MARSH 
AVENUE AND SILVERDALE ROAD, WOLSTANTON; GLADMAN; 14/00217/FUL  
 
Resolved: (a) That subject to the prior receipt by no later than 10th July 2014 
of a completed unilateral undertaking that achieves restriction of the occupancy of 
the accommodation so that it falls within the C2 Use Class, that the application be 
approved. 

 
(b)  Failing receipt by that date of the above unilateral undertaking, that the Head 
of Planning and Development be given delegated authority to refuse the application 
on the grounds that, in the absence of such an obligation, the proposal would be 
contrary to policy on the provision of affordable housing and open space for housing 
developments; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAST, 
WHITMORE ROAD, OFF SNAPE HALL ROAD; VODAFONE; 14/00326/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

i. Standard time limit 
ii. Approved plans 
iii. Equipment cabinets to be coloured green 
iv. Submission of Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method 

Statement to BS5837:2012 
 



Planning Committee - 10/06/14 
 

2 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT -LYMES FARM, BUTTERTON 

ROAD, BUTTERTON; CTIL & VODAFONE LTD; 14/00312/TDET  
 
Resolved: That prior approval not be required. 
 
 

7. END OF YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/2014  

 
The Head of Planning and Development drew members’ attention to the fact that the 
service had only met the target in relation to minor developments, which constituted 
the majority of applications received. It was stated that care needed to be taken to 
ensure that the Council did not hit the level which would lead to it being classed as a 
poorly performing planning authority.  
 
Members expressed concerns specifically in relation to the indicators for major 
applications and enforcement as these appeared to show a continuing downward 
trend.  
 
Resolved: (a) That the report be noted 
 
(b) That the Development Management Team Manager continues to operate 
mechanisms to maintain current high performance levels and improve the service 
provided for those procedures where level of performance needed to be addressed. 
 
(c) That the mid-year Development Management Performance Report 2014/15 
be submitted to the Committee in October 2014 reporting on performance achieved 
for the first half of 2014/15 in relation to targets that will have been set by the Head of 
Planning in the 2014/15 Service Plan for the Planning Service in consultation with the 
Planning Portfolio holder 
 
 
 

8. LAND TO REAR OF GATEWAY AVENUE, BALDWINS GATE; RICHBOROUGH 
ESTATES; 13/00426/OUT  

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration on 
the item by reason of the report containing exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local government Act 1972. 
 
Cllr David Loades spoke in relation to the item. 
 
Resolved: (a) That a further report be brought to a future meeting of this 
committee. 
 
(b) That the Chair be authorised to call an extraordinary meeting of this 
committee should it be considered necessary for further consideration of the matter. 
 
    
(c) That the Council instruct David Walpole Associates to produce a piece of 
work for the committee meeting due to be held on 15th July in relation to the highway 
safety issue.  
 
(d) That Mr Walpole be requested to visit the site in person. 



Planning Committee - 10/06/14 

3 

 
(e) That David Walpole Associates be requested to provide a set of conditions in 
relation to the highway safety issue that could be applied should the appeal be 
successful.  
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 
 

  
Chair 

 


